OP \$340.00 77724642

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM425425

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/01/2017

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VXI Corporation		03/31/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA

Name	Execution Date	Entity Type
GN Netcom, Inc.	03/31/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	GN Netcom, Inc.	
Street Address:	Tower 2, Floor 8	
Internal Address:	900 Chelmsford St.	
City:	Lowell	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01851	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77724642	TRIA
Serial Number:	77062375	VXI ROADWARRIOR
Serial Number:	85174825	VXI BLUEPARROTT XPRESSWAY
Serial Number:	76612929	PASSPORT
Serial Number:	77166565	VXIPARROTT
Serial Number:	76711634	BLUEPARROTT
Serial Number:	76711635	BLUEPARROTT XPRESS VXI
Serial Number:	76711636	VXI BLUEPARROTT
Serial Number:	85409380	VXI UC PROSET
Serial Number:	75459784	VXI PARROTT
Serial Number:	75469759	VXI PARROTT TRANSLATOR
Serial Number:	76595398	BLUEPARROTT
Serial Number:	86773114	VXI BLUEPARROTT RESPONSE

TRADEMARK REEL: 006044 FRAME: 0878

900404033

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029425999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-942-5163

Email: trademarkdocketing@apks.com, anna.manville@apks.com,

cassandra.urbany@apks.com

Correspondent Name: Anna W. Manville (Arnold & Porter Kaye)

Address Line 1: 601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Address Line 2: IP Docketing

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna W. Manville
SIGNATURE:	/anna w. manville/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=2017-04-01 GN and VXI - Merger - Certified Copy of Certificate of Owners#page1.tif source=2017-04-01 GN and VXI - Merger - Certified Copy of Certificate of Owners#page2.tif source=2017-04-01 GN and VXI - Merger - Certified Copy of Certificate of Owners#page3.tif source=2017-04-01 GN and VXI - Merger - Certified Copy of Certificate of Owners#page4.tif

Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"VXI CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "GN NETCOM, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "GN NETCOM, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2017, AT 10:36 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF

THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE FIRST DAY OF

APRIL, A.D. 2017.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Authentication: 202305653

3231335 8100M SR# 20172162778

Date: 03-31-17

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 10:36 AM 03/31/2017
FILED 10:36 AM 03/31/2017
SR 20172162778 - File Number 3231335

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING VXI CORPORATION (a Delaware corporation)

WITH AND INTO

GN NETCOM, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware)

GN NETCOM, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the merger (the "Merger") of VXI CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary"), with and into the Corporation, with the Corporation remaining as the surviving corporation:

- 1. The Corporation is incorporated pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"). The Subsidiary is incorporated pursuant to the DGCL.
- The Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of each class of capital stock of the Subsidiary.
- 3. The Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board"), by the following resolutions duly adopted on March 31, 2017, determined to merge the Subsidiary with and into the Corporation pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL:

WHEREAS, GN NETCOM, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), owns all of the outstanding shares of the capital stock of VXI CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary"); and

WHEREAS, the Board deems it advisable, fair to and in the best interests of the Corporation and its sole stockholder that the Subsidiary be merged with and into the Corporation pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Subsidiary be merged with and into the Corporation (the "Merger");

RESOLVED FURTHER, that by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, each then outstanding share of capital stock of the Corporation shall remain unchanged and continue to remain outstanding as one share of capital stock of the Corporation, held by the person who was the holder of such share of capital stock of the Corporation immediately prior to the Merger;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, each then outstanding share of capital stock of the Subsidiary shall be cancelled and no consideration shall be issued in respect thereof;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any indemnification or advancement obligation of the Subsidiary existing immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger in favor of the Subsidiary's current and former directors and officers shall be expressly assumed by the Corporation to the same extent that such obligations existed immediately prior to the effective time, whether such obligations existed by certificate of incorporation, contract, bylaws or otherwise; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of the Corporation be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to make, execute and acknowledge, in the name of the Corporation, a certificate of ownership and merger for the purpose of effecting the Merger and to file (or cause to be filed) the same in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, and to do all other acts and things that may be necessary to carry out and effectuate the purpose and intent of the foregoing resolutions relating to the Merger.

- 4. The Corporation shall be the surviving corporation of the Merger.
- The certificate of incorporation of the Corporation as in effect immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger shall be the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation until thereafter amended in accordance with the DGCL.
- 6. This certificate of ownership and merger shall be effective on April 1, 2017.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this certificate of ownership and merger to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of March 31, 2017.

GN NETCOM, INC.

Name: Paul Hamnet Title: President

Certificate of Merger